SFAS No. 123(R) must be adopted no later than July 1, 2005. Early adoption will be permitted in periods in which
financial statements have not yet been issued. The Company expects to adopt SFAS No. 123(R) on July 1, 2005.
   SFAS No. 123(R) permits public companies to adopt its requirements using one of two methods:

� A �modified prospective� method in which compensation cost is recognized beginning with the effective date
(a) based on the requirements of SFAS No. 123(R) for all share-based payments granted after the effective date
and (b) based on the requirements of SFAS No. 123 for all rewards granted to employees prior to the effective
date of SFAS No. 123(R) that remain unvested on the effective date; or

F-12

Edgar Filing: PHARMION CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

PHARMION CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

� A �modified retrospective� method which includes the requirements of the modified prospective method described
above, but also permits entities to restate based on the amounts previously recognized under SFAS 123 for
purposes of pro forma disclosures either (a) all prior periods or (b) prior interim periods of the year of adoption.

   The Company is still evaluating which method it will adopt on July 1, 2005.
3. Geographic Information
   Foreign and domestic financial information (in thousands):

United Foreign
Year States Entities Total

Net Sales 2004 $ 55,642 $ 74,529 $ 130,171
2003 3,751 21,788 25,539
2002 2,100 2,635 4,735

Operating income (loss) 2004 $ (16,472) $ 4,373 $ (12,099)
2003 (32,899) (15,720) (48,619)
2002 (26,114) (9,587) (35,701)

Total Assets 2004 $ 235,958 $ 175,272 $ 411,230
2003 90,295 55,178 145,473

4. Acquisition of Laphal Développement
   On March 25, 2003, a subsidiary of the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding stock of Gophar S.A.S. and its
wholly owned subsidiary, Laphal Développement S.A. (collectively, �Laphal�). Laphal is a French pharmaceutical
company focused on the sale of orphan drugs primarily in France and Belgium. Under the terms of the related Stock
Purchase Agreement (�SPA�), the Company paid �12 million at closing, less the amount of Laphal�s net financial debt (as
defined in the SPA). The actual amount of cash paid for Laphal, net of cash received in the acquisition and including